Stock Exchange for the twenty (20) consecutive trading days immediately preceding the Price

Determination Date.

GENERAL MANDATE

The Consideration Shares will be issued pursuant to the General Mandate. The maximum number of

Domestic Shares that can be issued under the General Mandate is 314,856,869. As at the date of this

announcement, (i) no Domestic Shares have been issued pursuant to the General Mandate; and (ii) the

General Mandate is sufficient for the issue of the Consideration Shares.

EFFECT OF THE COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION ON THE SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares, assuming there is no other

change in the shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date

of issue of the Consideration Shares.

Shareholders As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

percentage of

issued share

capital (%)

Number of

Shares held

Approximat

e percentage

of issued

share

capital (%)

Substantial Shareholders

Sinopharm Industrial 1,571,555,953  56.79 1,571,555,953  52.88

Investment Co., Ltd.

(“Sinopharm

Investment”)

CNPGC 2,728,396  0.10 207,289,498 6.98

Public Shareholders 1,192,810,740 43.11 1,192,810,740 40.14

Total 2,767,095,089 100 2,971,656,191 100

Note: Sinopharm Investment is held as to 49% by Shanghai Fosun Pharmaceutical (Group) Co., Ltd. and

51% by CNPGC.

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET COMPANY

The Target Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC. The Target Company and its

subsidiaries are principally engaged in medical devices distribution business.

The audited consolidated total assets and net assets of the Target Company as at 31 December 2017

prepared in accordance with the Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises were

RMB21,190,742,683.90 and RMB6,677,538,796.92, respectively. The consolidated financial information